
 
Tol e-mails to SEI and Swedish politicians about the Ackerman-Munitz article. (SEI responses 

available on request.) 
 

 
From: Richard Tol <Richard.Tol@esri.ie>  

Date: 27 oktober 2011 14:05:38 GMT-06:00  

To: "johan.rockstrom@sei-international.org" <johan.rockstrom@sei-international.org>  
Subject: misrepresentation by SEI staff  

 
Dear Professor Rockstrom,  

 
Dr Ackerman has used our FUND model to analyze the economic impacts of climate change. He reports 

on that research in an SEI Working Paper (http://sei-us.org/publications/id/375) and in four blog posts 

(http://realclimateeconomics.org/wp/archives/801, http://triplecrisis.com/for-whom-the-blog-tols/, 
http://realclimateeconomics.org/wp/archives/1057, 

http://bishophill.squarespace.com/blog/2011/10/26/for-whom-the-blog-tols.html).  
 

Dr Ackerman claims to have found a bug in the model code and that this affects the results. The former 

is true: There is a potential division by zero. The veracity of Dr Ackerman's second claim is more 
qualified. The bug affects the results if the model is used as Dr Ackerman does. However, it does not 

affect any of the results that we have published. Dr Ackerman uses our model in a way that we have not, 
and therefore never tested.  

 
In his writings, however, Dr Ackerman suggests that our results are faulty. While initially that may be 

interpreted as an honest mistake by Dr Ackerman, it has been repeatedly pointed out to him that our 

results are unaffected by the bug in the code. Yet, Dr Ackerman continues to repeat his erroneous claim.  
 

I would appreciate it if you would instruct Dr Ackerman to stop spreading disinformation. I would 
appreciate it if you would grant us the right to reply to Dr Ackerman's claim in one of the more prominent 

SEI publications.  

 
Yours sincerely  

Dr Richard S.J. Tol MEA 
 

From: Richard Tol [mailto:Richard.Tol@esri.ie]  
Sent: den 31 oktober 2011 10:27  

To: Johan Rockström  

Cc: kerstinniblaeus@hotmail.com  
Subject: misrepresentations by a member of your staff  

 
Dear Professor Rockstrom,  

 

I am surprised that you did not responded to my previous email.  
 

To reiterate, an SEI staff member, Mr Frank Ackerman, has repeatedly and publicly made claims about a 
model that I have (co-)developed. These claims are false, Mr Ackerman knows they are false, and they 

damage my reputation.  

 
Please allow me to respond, in an equally prominent manner, to Mr Ackerman's false allegation.  

 
Sincerely,  

Dr Richard S.J. Tol MEA  

http://realclimateeconomics.org/wp/archives/801
http://triplecrisis.com/for-whom-the-blog-tols/
http://realclimateeconomics.org/wp/archives/1057
http://bishophill.squarespace.com/blog/2011/10/26/for-whom-the-blog-tols.html


 

From: Richard Tol  
Sent: Tuesday, November 01, 2011 8:32 AM  

To: 'Johan Rockström'  
Cc: Frank Ackerman; kerstinniblaeus@hotmail.com  

Subject: RE: misrepresentations by a member of your staff  

 
Dear Professor Rockström,  

 
As you can see from my email of March 18, this matter was never settled.  

 

Mr Ackerman drew attention to this matter in his blog posts of October 26 (twice) and October 27. The 
Twitter account SEI Climate drew attention to this matter on October 26 and October 31. The Twitter 

account rjtklein drew attention to the matter on October 26.  
 

This may be characterized as a concerted campaign by SEI staff to smear my name and reputation.  

 
Sincerely  

Dr Richard S.J. Tol MEA  
 

 

From: Richard Tol   
Sent: Monday, November 21, 2011 

To: 'Johan Rockström'  
Cc: Frank Ackerman; kerstinniblaeus@hotmail.com 

Subject: RE: misrepresentations by a member of your staff  

 

 

Dear Professor Rockström,  

 
Does your long silence imply that you condone the smear campaign by your staff?  

 
Yours sincerely,  

Dr Richard S.J. Tol MEA 



 
 

 

From: Richard Tol [mailto:Richard.Tol@esri.ie]  
Sent: den 22 december 2011 10:06  

To: Johan Rockström  
Cc: Frank Ackerman; Richard Klein; Johan KuylenstiernaSE; Charlie Heaps; Kerstin Niblaeus; Ian Caldwell 

Subject:  

RE: response from SEI  

 
Dear Professor Rockström,  
 



While I am still hoping for an amicable solution, it is time to prepare for a more formal resolution. For the 

moment, I will put aside the option of a civil case for infringement of copyright and defamation. I will 
seek arbitration, however.  

 
I assume that SEI is regulated by the Royal Swedish Academy of the Arts and Sciences. I would be 

grateful if you could let me know the name of the right committee and its chairperson.  

 
Would this cover Mr Ackerman as well, or should I turn to the National Academies? If so, please inform 

me of the correct committee and chair.  
 

Please note that this is the third request for this information. The previous two were directed at your 
colleague Ian Caldwell. Please also note that it is customary, and in many jurisdictions mandatory, to 

inform complainants about appeal procedures.  

 
Sincerely,  

Richard Tol  
 



 
 



 
 

 
[Note: The original Tol e-mail of June 2012 was not available, but was quoted verbatim in the following 
response from SEI] 
 
From: Johan KuylenstiernaSE [johan.kuylenstiernaSE@sei-international.org] 

Sent: Tuesday, June 12, 2012 
To: Charlie Heaps; Frank Ackerman; Robert Watt; Bob Stetina; Richard Klein 

Cc: Jonna Lundberg 

 
Re: Richard Tol 

 

Colleagues,  
 
Richard Toll continues to harass us – now sending letters to me directly (with cc to SEI Chair of the 
Board, the Vice-Chancellor of Stockholm University, the President of the Royal Academy of Sciences, The 
Minister for the Environment and the Minister for Education). …  



 
My interpretation is that he is now lying about the process. Anyway, here is the letter:  
_________  
“In March 2011, the SEI published working paper WP-US-1105 by Frank Ackerman and Mr Munitz. I have 
repeatedly pointed out to your predecessor, Professor Johan Rockström, and to the chair of the board, 
Ms Kerstin Niblaeus, that the paper contains errors and damage my reputation.  
Mr Rockström dismissed my claims. Ms Niblaeus ignored my letters.  
 
The paper has since been published by Ecological Economics. Upon closer inspection, the editors and 
publishers of the journal have agreed to my core complaints:  
 

 Mr Ackerman and Mr Munitz present as ours work that is not ours.  

 Mr Ackerman and Mr Munitz falsely claim that there is a bug in our code.  
 
The journal has now told Mr Ackerman and Mr Munitz to rewrite the offending parts of the paper, and 
has granted us the customary right to reply.  
 
I hereby demand one final time that you:  

 Amend the working paper  

 Give us the opportunity to reply; and  

 Publicly apologize for the damage done.  
 
Looking forward to your reply etc, etc” 

… 

 

  



 


